

No. 22-349

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB, Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM KIVETT, *ET AL.*, Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BANK POLICY
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AND MORTGAGE BANKERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN COURT	H. RODGIN COHEN
GREGG L. ROZANSKY	MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ
THE BANK POLICY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
INSTITUTE	SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
600 13th Street N.W.	125 Broad Street
Suite 400	New York, New York 10004
Washington, D.C.	(212) 558-4000
20005	schwartzmatthew@sullcrom.com
(202) 289-4322	

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

November 23, 2022

THOMAS PINDER
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1333 New Hampshire Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-5000

DAVID POMMEREHN
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1225 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 550
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 552-6380

JANET GALERIA
TYLER S. BADGLEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JUSTIN WISEMAN
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1919 M Street N.W.
5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 557-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Reasons for Granting The Petition	8
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE EXPRESS SPLIT BETWEEN THE SECOND AND NINTH CIRCUITS.	8
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Wrongly Empowers States to “Significantly Interfere” with National Banks’ Powers.....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Risks Turning the National Banking System into a Patchwork, Fifty-State, Banking System.....	18
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS HOLDING THAT THE TILA AMENDMENT OVERRIDES NBA PREEMPTION.....	19
Conclusion	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Baptista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011)14

Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson,
517 U.S. 25 (1996)*passim*

Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022)*passim*

Christensen v. Harris Cnty.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)10

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009)21

Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank,
161 U.S. 275 (1896)5

Easton v. Iowa,
188 U.S. 220 (1903)5

Farmers' & Mechs.' Nat'l Bank v. Dearing,
91 U.S. 29, 34 (1875)5

First Nat'l Bank of San Jose v. Cal.,
262 U.S. 366 (1923)14

Franklin Nat'l Bank of Franklin Square
v. New York,
347 U.S. 373 (1954)4, 6, 14

III

Kivett v. Flagstar Bank, FSB,
2022 WL 1553266
(9th Cir. May 17, 2022)*passim*

Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Metrobank v. Foster,
193 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (S.D. Iowa 2002)14

Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009)14

NationsBank of N.C., N.A.
v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995)13

NNDJ, Inc. v. Nat’l City Bank,
540 F. Supp. 2d 851 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....14

Pereira v. Regions Bank,
918 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....14

Powell v. Huntington Nat’l Bank,
226 F. Supp. 3d 625 (S.D. W. Va. 2016)14

SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte,
488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007).....14

Talbott v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Silver Bow Cty.,
139 U.S. 438 (1891)11

Tiffany v. Nat’l Bank of Missouri,
85 U.S. 409 (1873)5

IV

<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	21
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	5, 13, 18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 25b	6, 22
12 U.S.C. § 371(a)	13
15 U.S.C. § 1639d	<i>passim</i>
California Civil Code Section 2954.8	4, 6, 12, 13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 49-2a	18
Minn. Stat. § 47.20, subd. 9	18
National Bank Act of 1864, Act of June 3, 1864, § 8, 13 Stat. 99, 101 (1864)	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 86.245(2)	18
Wis. Stat. § 138.051(5)	18
Vt. St. tit. 8, § 10404(b)	18

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)	4, 7, 12
---------------------------	----------

V

Bruce E. Foote, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Mortgage Escrow Accounts: An Analysis of the Issues</i> 1 (1998)	16
FHFA & CFPB, <i>A Profile of 2016 Mortgage Borrowers: Statistics from the National Survey of Mortgage Originations</i> 1 (2018).....	17
Nathan B. Anderson & Jane K. Dokko, Fed. Reserve Board, <i>Liquidity Problems and Early Payment Default Among Subprime Mortgages</i> 2 (2010)	17
<i>National Rate on Non-Jumbo Deposits (less than \$100,000): 12 Month CD</i> , available at https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/CD12NRNJ	15
OCC, <i>Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004)	7, 19
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Study of the Feasibility of Escrow Accounts on Residential Mortgages Becoming Interest Bearing</i> 6 (1973)	16, 17
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002)	20
